

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Richard Bacon
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	0115 8445998
EMAIL ADDRESS:	officepcc@notts.police.uk
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision
DATE RECEIVED:*	21.09.23
REF:* (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2023.092

TITI E.	Provision of Community Participation and Development function under the Serious Violence Duty
	Duty

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The NNVRP seeks to secure the provision of a Community Participation and Development function within Nottinghamshire County Council Youth Service to undertake comprehensive engagement across Nottinghamshire in support of the Serious Violence Duty Implementation. The role will support the development and delivery of partnership plans to tackle serious violence across the county and achieve compliance with the Duty.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)

The Serious Violence Duty came into effect on 31st January 2023. The Duty requires specified authorities to work together and plan to prevent and reduce serious violence, including identifying the kinds of serious violence in the area, the causes of that violence and to prepare and implement a shared strategy for preventing and reducing serious violence in the area. (PCSC Act Ch1 Part 2).

The Community Participation and Development role will include:

- Engagement and consultation with young people and wider communities in communities of identity and geography across Nottinghamshire
- Contribution to the development and delivery of partnerships plans in response to the implementation of the Serious Violence Duty.

Costs include: staffing, venue hire and refreshments, travel costs, supplies, IT services etc.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

£74,721 to Nottinghamshire County Council split £18,944 in 23/24 and £55,777 in 24/25, (Delivery 1 October 23 to 31 March 25).

The funding will come from the Serious Violence Duty from the Serious Violence Duty Implement Budget, funded by the Home Office. The funding is revenue and is in budget.



Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

Signature: Chief Finance Officer	REDACTED
Date:	22.09.23

Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**	Yes		No	\boxtimes
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**				
DECISION:				
The PCC is requested to approve the award of £74,721 to Nottinghamshire County Council split £18,944 in 23/24 and £55,777 in 24/25 (delivery 1 October 23 to 31 March 25).				

OFFICER APPROVAL:

I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Signature: Chief Executive	Mede
Date:	22.09.23

DECLARATION:				
I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:				
The above request has my approval				
Signature: Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner	and thenry			
Date:	27.09.23			